

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ASSOCIATED PRESS, :

ECF CASE

Plaintiff, :

- v. - :

05 Civ. 5468 (JSR)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT :

OF DEFENSE, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**(CORRECTED) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
WITH RESPECT TO WITHHOLDINGS IN SAMPLE
PRE-ARB TRANSFER/RELEASE DOCUMENTS**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendant
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2709
Facsimile: (212) 637-2702

SARAH S. NORMAND
Assistant United States Attorney

- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Pre-ARB Detainee Review Process 2

 B. The Information Withheld from the Sample
 Transfer/Release Documents 3

ARGUMENT – THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO
DOD WITH RESPECT TO THE WITHHOLDINGS IN THE SAMPLE
TRANSFER/RELEASE DOCUMENTS BECAUSE DOD HAS
DEMONSTRATED THAT THE INFORMATION WITHHELD IS
EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE 5

 A. DOD Properly Withheld Information from the Sample Documents
 Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 1 6

 1. Much of the Withheld Information Concerns Intelligence
 Sources and Methods, the Disclosure of Which Could
 Reasonably Be Expected to Cause Serious Damage to
 National Security 8

 2. Certain of the Withheld Information Concerns Interactions With
 a Foreign Government Regarding Specific Detainees, Disclosure
 of Which Could Reasonably Be Expected to Cause Serious Damage
 to National Security and Foreign Relations 11

 B. DOD Properly Withheld Information from the Sample Transfer/Release
 Documents Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 2 12

 1. The Withheld Information is Predominantly Internal 13

 2. Disclosure of the Withheld Information May Risk Circumvention
 of Counterterrorism Initiatives 14

 C. DOD Properly Withheld Information from the Sample
 Transfer/Release Documents Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 5 17

 1. The Withheld Information Is Protected By the Deliberative
 Process Privilege 17

a.	The Recommendations Are Predecisional	18
b.	The Recommendations Are Deliberative	19
c.	Disclosure of the Recommendations Would Harm the Decisionmaking Process	20
2.	Certain of the Withheld Information Is Also Protected By the Attorney-Client and Work Product Privileges	21
D.	DOD Properly Withheld Information from the Sample Transfer/Release Documents Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 6	22
1.	The Withheld Information Constitutes Medical or Similar Files	23
2.	The Detainees' Privacy Interests Outweigh Any Public Interest in Disclosure	24
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Associated Press v. U.S. Department of Defense</u> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	25
<u>Blanton v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999)	15
<u>Caplan v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</u> , 587 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1978)	14, 15
<u>Carney v. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<u>Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1104 (2004)	5, 16
<u>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</u> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12
<u>Delta Ltd. v. Customs & Border Protection Bureau</u> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005), <u>vacated in part on other grounds</u> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2005).	14
<u>Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA</u> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	22, 23
<u>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</u> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	22, 23
<u>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</u> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	17
<u>Doherty v. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<u>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</u> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <u>aff’d</u> , 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<u>Ferguson v. FBI</u> , No. 89 Civ. 5071, 1995 WL. 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995), <u>aff’d</u> , 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)	2
<u>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</u> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7
<u>Gordon v. FBI</u> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	15
<u>Grand Central P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</u> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 19, 20

Halperin v. CIA, 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7

Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) 6

Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev., 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991) ... 16, 17, 18, 19

Massey v. FBI, 3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993) 15

Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 7

Miller v. Casey, 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 7

Miscavige v. IRS, 2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993) 6

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 5

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) 20

National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 22

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp., 421 U.S. 168 (1975) 17, 18

Salisbury v. United States, 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 7

Schiller v. NLRB, 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 12, 13

Tigue v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) 17

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991) 22, 23, 24, 25

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co., 456 U.S. 595 (1982) 23, 24

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, 119 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997) 21

Wiesenfelder v. Riley, 959 F. Supp. 532 (D.D.C. 1997) 13, 14, 15

Wood v. FBI, 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005) 17, 20, 21, 23

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a) 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 3, 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2) 4, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 4, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 5, 22, 23

Rules, Regulations, and Executive Orders

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3) 21

Fed. R. Civ P. 56 6

Local Civil Rule 56.1 2

Executive Order 12958, 60 Fed. Reg. 19825 (Apr. 17, 1995) (amended) 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

Executive Order 13292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 25, 2003) 6
